

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

SALARIES.

by causing interference with the reception of any other radio receiving set unless said radiating set shall be rebuilt or re-designed to prevent said radiation.

Sec. 2. Penalty for disturbing reception of radio waves. Whoever knowingly, maliciously or wantonly by any means unreasonably disturbs the reception of radio waves used for radiotelephony, between two hundred and five hundred and fifty meters wave length, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars and not more than fifty dollars to be recovered by complaint in any municipal or police court or before any trial justice.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 216.

An Act to Increase the Salary of the Judge of Probate of Hancock County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 38; as amended; relating to salaries of judges of probate, further amended. Section thirty-eight of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out after the word "Hancock" in the ninth line the words "fifteen hundred" and inserting in place thereof the words 'two thousand,' so that said section, so far as it relates to the salary of the judge of probate for Hancock county, shall read as follows:

Hancock county increased. 'Hancock, two thousand dollars.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 217.

An Act Relating to the Compensation of the Judge of Probate for Sagadahoc County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 38; as amended; relating to salaries of judges of probate, further amended. Section thirty-eight of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "one thousand" in the sixteenth line thereof, and inserting in place thereof the words 'fifteen hundred dollars,' so that said line as amended shall read as follows:

Sagadahoc county increased. 'Sagadahoc, fifteen hundred dollars.'

Approved April 16, 1927.

207